Radio Frequency Interference
Measurement Plan in the frame
of BRAND-EVN project
José A. López-Pérez, Pablo Garćıa Carreño
March, 2017
Technical Report
IT-CDT-2017-13
1

X2 (BITE input) SMA socket
X10 (Control line) 10 pole, PTO7A12-1OP
Type Designation
HL024 55 4047.7507.02
Service Information
C
To guarantee sufficient dissipation of the heat given off by the amplifiers, the amplifiers and
all internal metallic interfaces to the base are coated with a heat-conducting paste. If the
amplifiers are removed for repair or replaced by new ones, the paste is to be applied again
during Installation to protect the amplifiers from excessive heat and thus damage (see
drawing 4047.7571.01 sheets ito 6).
4047.7507.02 2 E-2
C FEED CONTROL UNIT GB016S5 20
C Feed control unit GB016S5
GB 016 S5 Handbuch
1 Characteristics
1.1 Uses und Designation
Control Unit GB 016 S5 is used for controlling the polarization network, amplifiers and bypass
switchover of the Log-periodic Antenna HL 024 S5 using negative logic. Polarization, amplifier and
bypass settings can be selected manually using seven keys.
Des.
HL 024
Poladz 55
Byp S3
Amp.I S4
Amp.2 S5
Amp.3 S6
Amp.4 S7
Test on S2
Test off 52
H Si
V SI
Logic neg.
GB 01655 can be operated from an AC supply voltage between 85 V to 264 V. In the case of mobile
use, GB 016 S5 can be powered with an external regulated DC voltage of +15 V ±5 °/d< 3.5 A.
C
C
4060.9500.02 2 E-1
GB 016 S5 Handbuch
1.2 Technische Daten
Antenna control/power supply
Antenna control Xl 15-contact connector, female, DIN 41642
Power supply
Voltage 85 VAC to 264 VAC, 50 Hz to 400 Hz (receptacle DIN
49457)
or 100 VDC to 375 VDC
Current 34 (F1/F2: 1EC127-T 3,15 H/250 V)
External DC supply at X3
Voltage +15 VDC ±5% (stabilized)
Current <3.5 A
Dimensions (H x W x D) approx. 0.12 mx 0.23 mx 0.3 m (½19”: 2 E 1/2 T 250)
C Weight approx. 3.5 kg
Design and manufacture meets ISO 9000, AQUAP 1, MIL-STD-454G
Operating temperature range —10°C to +55 °C to MIL-STD-810E Moth. 501.3 and 502.3
Storage temperature range —40°C to -i-as CC to MIL-STD-B1OE Math. 501.3 and 502.3
Humidity +25/+55°C to DIN lEG 68-2-30
Vibration resistance sinewave 5 toSS Hz, 0.15 mm const. amplitude
55 to 150 Hz, 0.5 g const. to DIN lEG 68, section 2-6,
MIL-T-28800D, class 5
random 10 to 300 Hz: 0.01 g2/Hz
300 to 500 Hz: 0.003 g2/Hz to DIN IEC 68-2-36
Shock resistance max. 40 g, spectrum 45 Hz to 2000 Hz
to MIL-STD-8100 Method 516.3
Safety class P40 to DIN 40050
MTBF (SN29500 at T= 40°C, G11) >300.000 h (100% ED)
C
1.3 Equipment Supplied
Control Unit GB 016S5 Order No. 4060.9500.02
Manual Order No. 4060.9545.34
1.4 Recommended Extras
Control cable, 5 m Order No. 4060.9951.02
Control cable, 10 m Order No. 4060.9951.03